

No. 18-266

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DUTRA GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELISE SANGUINETTI
President
JEFFREY R. WHITE
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

ROBERT S. PECK
CENTER FOR CONSTITU-
TIONAL LITIGATION, P.C.
455 Massachusetts Ave. NW,
Suite 152
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Petitioner Greatly Exaggerates the Adverse Impact Punitive Damages in Personal Injury Actions Has on the Maritime Industry and the American Economy Generally. 6

 A. Punitive Damage Awards Are Relatively Infrequent, Moderate in Amount, and Rationally Predictable, as this Court Has Recognized. 8

 B. This Court Has Found Criticism of Punitive Damages, Like Those Set Forth by Petitioner, Undercut by Empirical Studies.. 9

 C. More Recent Studies Also Undermine Criticism of Punitive Damages. 12

 II. The Purported “Shadow Effect” of Punitive Damages Has No Basis in Reality. 14

 A. Petitioner and Supporting Amici Rely on Unsupported Assertions that Fear of Unpredictable and Large Punitive Damage Verdicts Forces Defendants to Settle Meritless Cases. 14

B. There Is No Evidence that Defendants Routinely Settle Meritless Cases Out of Fear that a Jury May Award Punitive Damages.	17
C. Empirical Studies Show There Is No Significant “Shadow Effect.”	18
D. Petitioner’s Purported “Shadow Effect” Is Grounded in a Myth that Punitive Damage Claims Are Easily and Routinely Presented to Juries.	23
III. The Availability of Punitive Damages Provides Financial Incentive for Vessel Owners to Avoid Exposing Seamen to Known Dangerous Conditions, Resulting in Greater Safety and Benefiting the Maritime Industry.....	30
A. The Availability of Punitive Damages Effectively and Efficiently Protects the Public From Egregious, Socially Harmful Misconduct.....	30
B. Punitive Damage Awards Do Not Result in Overdeterrence of Socially Beneficial Conduct.	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atl. Sounding Co., Inc. v. Townsend</i> , 557 U.S. 404 (2009).....	6, 17, 27
<i>Barry v. Edmunds</i> , 116 U.S. 550 (1886).....	30
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	36
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	8
<i>Charpentier v. Blue Streak Offshore, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 426093 (E.D. La. July 29, 1997)	34
<i>Ciraolo v. City of New York</i> , 216 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 272 P.3d 827 (Wash. 2012)	34
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. 363 (1851).....	30
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glynn v. Roy Al Boat Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....	33

Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.,
119 Cal. App. 3d 757 (1981) 26, 27, 31

Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.,
59 F.3d 1496 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 33

McBride v. Estis Well Service, LLC,
768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 18

Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.,
498 U.S. 19 (1990)..... 6

Moore v. The Sally J.,
27 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (W.D. Wash. 1998) 34

Spell v. American Oilfield Divers, Inc.,
722 So.2d 399 (La. Ct. App. 1998)..... 34

Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc. v. Day,
594 P.2d 38 (Alaska 1979) 31

Weeks Marine, Inc. v. Bowman,
2006 WL 2178514 (E.D. La. May 23, 2006) 34

Other Authorities

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dept. of
Justice, Civil Justice Survey of State Courts,
1992: Civil Jury Cases and Verdicts in Large
Counties, Bureau of Justice Statistics Special
Report NCJ 154346 (July 1995) 9

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dept. of
Justice, Civil Justice Survey of State Courts,
1996: Civil Trial Cases and Verdicts in Large

Counties, 1996, Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin, NCJ 173426 (Sept. 1999)	9
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Civil Justice Survey of State Courts, 2001: Civil Trial Cases and Verdicts in Large Counties, 2001, NCJ 202803 (Apr. 2004).....	10
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dept. Of Justice, Civil Justice Survey of State Courts, 2001: Punitive Damage Awards in Large Counties, 2001, NCJ 208445 (Mar. 2005).....	10
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Civil Justice Survey of State Courts, 2001: Tort Trials and Verdicts in Large Counties, 2001, NCJ 206240 (Nov. 2004)	10
Stephen Daniels & Joanne Martin, Civil Juries and the Politics of Reform (1995).....	10
Stephen Daniels & Joanne Martin, <i>Myth and Reality in Punitive Damages</i> , 75 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (1990)	8, 10
Dan B. Dobbs, Law of Remedies: Damages-Equity-Restitution (2d ed. 1993).	7
Thomas A. Eaton et al., <i>Another Brick in the Wall: An Empirical Look at Georgia Tort Litigation in the 1990s</i> , 34 Ga. L. Rev. 1049 (2000)	11

Thomas A. Eaton et al., <i>The Effects of Seeking Punitive Damages on the Processing of Tort Claims</i> , 34 J. Legal Stud. 343 (2005)	20
Paul S. Edelman, <i>Guevara v. Maritime Overseas Corp.: Opposing the Decision</i> , 20 Tul. Mar. L.J. 349 (1996).....	33
Gary Edmond & David Mercer, <i>Trashing “Junk Science”</i> , 1998 Stan. Tech. L. Rev. 3 (1998)	8
Theodore Eisenberg and Michael Heise, <i>Judge-Jury Differences in Punitive Damages Awards: Who Listens to the Supreme Court?</i> , 8 J. of Empirical Legal Stud. 325 (2011)	13
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Juries, Judges, and Punitive Damages: An Empirical Study</i> , 87 Cornell L. Rev. 743 (2002).....	11, 12, 21, 28
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>Juries, Judges, and Punitive Damages: Empirical Analyses Using the Civil Justice Survey of State Courts 1992, 1996, and 2001 Data</i> , 3 J. of Empirical Legal Stud. 263 (2006)	12
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>The Decision to Award Punitive Damages: An Empirical Study</i> , 2 J. Legal Analysis 577 (2010)	20
Theodore Eisenberg et al., <i>The Predictability of Punitive Damages</i> , 26 J. Legal Stud. 623 (1997).....	16

Theodore Eisenberg, Michael Heise, and Martin T. Wells, <i>Variability in Punitive Damages: Empirically Assessing Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 166 J. of Institutional and Theoretical Econ. 5 (2010).....	14
Research Handbook on the Economics of Torts (Jennifer Arlen, ed. 2013)	12, 13
Andrew L. Frey & Evan M. Tager, <i>Punitive Damages, the Constitution, and Due Process</i> , Recorder (Sept. 9, 1993).....	8
Peter W. Huber, <i>Liability: The Legal Revolution and Its Consequences</i> (1988).....	8
Keith N. Hylton, <i>Reflections on Remedies and Philip Morris v. Williams</i> , 27 Rev. Litig. 9 (2007).....	36
James S. Kakalik et al., <i>Costs and Compensation Paid in Aviation Accident Litigation</i> (1988)	10
Thomas Koenig, <i>The Shadow Effect of Punitive Damages on Settlements</i> , 1998 Wis. L. Rev. 169	21, 22, 28, 29
Herbert M. Kritzer & Frances Kahn Zemans, <i>The Shadow of Punitives: An Unsuccessful Effort to Bring It into View</i> , 1998 Wis. L. Rev. 157.....	20
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, <i>The Economic Structure of Tort Law</i> (1987).....	11

Thomas B. Metzloff, <i>Resolving Malpractice Disputes: Imaging the Jury's Shadow</i> , 54 Law & Contemp. Probs. 43 (1991)	19
Erik Moller, Trends in Civil Jury Verdicts Since 1985 (1996).....	10
Mark Peterson, Syam Sarma, & Michael Shanley, Punitive Damages: Empirical Findings (1987)	10
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (1998).....	35, 36
Neil F. Nazareth and Ian F. Taylor, <i>Post-Townsend Awards for Failure to Pay Maintenance and Cure: An Overview</i> , paper delivered at AAJ's 2017 Annual Convention, <i>available on Westlaw.com</i> at "2017 Annual AAJ-PAPERS 42."	35
David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. Mar. L. & Comm. 73 (1997).....	17, 31
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 908 (1979)	24
Michael L. Rustad, <i>How the Common Good Is Served by the Remedy of Punitive Damages</i> , 64 Tenn. L. Rev. 793 (1997).....	26, 29, 32

Michael L. Rustad, <i>The Closing of Punitive Damages' Iron Cage</i> , 38 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1297 (2005)	24, 29
Michael Rustad, <i>In Defense of Punitive Damages of Products Liability: Testing Tort Anecdotes with Empirical Data</i> , 78 Iowa L. Rev. 1 (1992)	25, 26, 32
Michael Rustad, <i>Unraveling Punitive Damages: Current Data and Further Inquiry</i> , 1998 Wisc. L. Rev. 15.....	11
Anthony J. Sebok, <i>Punitive Damages: From Myth to Theory</i> , 92 Iowa L. Rev. 957 (2007).	35
Stuart Speiser, <i>Lawsuit</i> (1980).....	26
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Product Liability Verdicts and Case Resolution in Five States</i> , GAO/HRD-89-90 (Sept. 1989)	10
Neil Vidmar & Mary R. Rose, <i>Punitive Damages by Juries in Florida: In Terrorem and in Reality</i> , 38 Harv. J. Legis. 487 (2001).....	11, 19
Neil Vidmar & Mirya Holman, <i>The Frequency, Predictability, and Proportionality of Jury Awards of Punitive Damages in State Courts in 2005: A New Audit</i> , 43 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 855 (2010)	25, 29
